5.6 The amount of the SGEI Payment payable in each of the Financial Years 2012/13, 
2013/14 and 2014/15 shall be calculated in accordance with Schedule 3 (Calculation of SGEI 

Payment), but subject always to the aggregate amount of all SGEI Payments during the 
Funding Period not exceeding one billion one hundred and fifty-five million pounds 
(£1,155,000,000). Each SGEI Payment shall be made by way of payment on 1 April (or the 

first Business Day thereafter) of the relevant Financial Year of the amount specified in clause 

5.7 (subject to adjustment in accordance with clause 5.11). 

5.7 The amount payable on account of the SGEI Payment (subject to reconciliation in 
accordance with clause 5.10) in: 

(a) the Financial Year 2012/13 shall be four hundred and ten million pounds 
(£410,000,000); 

(b) the Financial Year 2013/14 shall be four hundred and fifteen million pounds 
(£415,000,000); and 

(c) the Financial Year 2014,'15 shall be three hundred and thirty million pounds 
(£330,000,000). 

In ascertaining for any purpose of this clause 5 the amount or maximum amount of any SGEI 

Payment no account shall be taken of: (i) any VAT Amount which may be payable under 
clause 5.13; or (ii) the benefit of any interest receivable on any amount held by POL prior to 

its expenditure. 

5.8 The Secretary of State acknowledges that, without prejudicing his discretion to 
determine the method of payment of the SGEI Payment referred to in clause 5.3 above, it is 
his current expectation that: 

(a) two hundred and ten million pounds (£210,000,000) of the SGEI Payment for 
Financial Year 2012/13; 

(b) two hundred million pounds (£200,000,000) of the SGEI Payment for Financial Year 
2013/14; and 

(c) one hundred and sixty million pounds (£160,000,000) of the SGEI Payment for 
Financial Year 2014/15 

will be made by way of a payment under a network subsidy scheme introduced under the 
Order provided that: (i) the necessary statutory instrument to permit such payment has been 
approved by an affirmative resolution of each House of Parliament;

[...]

products produced by them in the preparation of the SGEI Supporting Statement. 

5.11 If following the end of the Funding Period the Cumulative SGEI Statement in respect 

of Financial Years 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 shows that the aggregate actual amount of 
the SGEI Payments over the Funding Period is less than one billion one hundred and fifty-five 

million pounds (£1,155,000,000) POL shall, within ten (10) Business Days of receipt by the 
Secretary of State of the Cumulative SGEI Statement referred to in clause 5.10, reimburse to 

the Secretary of State, without deduction, an amount equal to the difference, 

5.12 POL shall use each SGEI Payment only to meet the direct and indirect costs

[...]

agency contract complies with the provisions of clause 11.2. 

12. ACCESS CRITERIA 

12.1 Without prejudice to its obligations pursuant to clause 5.1 (Government Funding for 
Services of General Economic Interest), POL shall throughout the Funding Period provide a 
network of at least eleven thousand, five hundred (11,500) Branches which: 

(a) provide access to all of the following services: 

(i) postal services; 

(ii) basic cash and banking facilities and services offered in accordance with the 
GCA Contract; 

(iii) bill payment facilities; and 

(iv) information about other services which may be available from POL outlets